

SUPREME COURT
OF THE
STATE OF CONNECTICUT

SC 19219

ARTIE'S AUTO BODY, INC., et al.

v.

THE HARTFORD FIRE INSURANCE COMPANY

BRIEF OF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES

ATTORNEYS FOR
PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES:

David A. Slossberg
David A. Belt
Nicole H. Najam
HURWITZ SAGARIN SLOSSBERG & KNUFF, LLC
147 North Broad Street
Milford, CT 06460
Tel: 203-877-8000
Fax: 203-878-9800
Juris No. 26616
DSlossberg@hssklaw.com

Alan Neigher
BYELAS & NEIGHER
1804 Post Road East
Westport, CT 06880
Tel: 203-259-0599
Fax: 203-255-2570

Ronald J. Aranoff
BERNSTEIN LIEBHARD LLP
10 East 40th Street, 22nd Floor
New York, NY 10016
Tel: 212-779-1414
Fax: 212-779-3218

TO BE ARGUED BY:

David A. Slossberg

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES	v
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	viii
INTRODUCTION	1
1. Plaintiffs' Claims of Unfair Trade Practices	1
2. The Hartford's Efforts to Change the Facts of the Case	3
3. The Trial Court Rejected The Hartford's Efforts to Avoid the Consequences of its Violation of "Deeply Rooted" Public Policy.....	4
4. The Hartford's Efforts to Change the Law	7
5. The Hartford Cannot Avail Itself of Preemption Under <u>Acordia</u>	8
6. The Awards of Punitive Damages and Injunctive Relief Must Stand.....	8
STATEMENT OF FACTS AND PROCEEDINGS	9
I. The Jury Verdict and Jury Interrogatories	9
II. The Hartford's Conduct Clearly Violates CUTPA Because it Offends Connecticut Public Policy Under the Physical Damage Appraisers' Code of Ethics.....	9
A. The Evidence at Trial was Clear; The Hartford Required its Appraisers to Violate their Responsibility to Conduct Fair and Impartial Appraisals.....	9
B. The Hartford's Efforts to Cover Up its Labor Rate Practices Evidences its Knowing Violation of Connecticut Public Policy.....	12
C. The Trial Court's Charge Provided the Only Reasonable Interpretation of the Code of Ethics	13
III. Post-Trial Decisions	13
A. Motions to Set Aside the Verdict	13
B. Trial Court's Award of Punitive Damages	15

C.	Trial Court’s Award of Injunctive Relief.....	15
ARGUMENT		16
I.	The Court Should Not Change the Longstanding, Well-Settled Law Under CUTPA for Determining Unfair Trade Practices, Especially After Ten Years of Protracted Litigation in This Class Action.....	16
A.	The Plain Language of CUTPA and the Congressional Record Dispositively Establish That There is No Legal Basis for Abandoning the Cigarette Rule	17
B.	The Cigarette Rule Should be Maintained as the Well-Settled Standard in This State Unless Changed by the State Legislature.....	20
1.	The cigarette rule for determining unfairness was the standard applied by the FTC in 1973 when CUTPA was enacted and has been the well-settled law of this state for decades	20
2.	The legislature’s non-action for three decades in the face of well-settled application of the cigarette rule validates the Court’s interpretation of CUTPA, and as held by the most recent state supreme court to confront this issue, the cigarette rule should continue to apply unless changed by the legislature	21
3.	The large majority of states with statutes prohibiting unfair acts or practices apply some variation of the cigarette rule.....	23
4.	Both the FTC Act and CUTPA were intentionally written with expansive language so as to reach conduct beyond existing common law or statutory prohibitions	24
5.	The concept that a statute or regulation has a “penumbra” in which it is applicable beyond its narrow, literal words, has frequently been applied by the courts and is not unique to CUTPA or to the cigarette rule.....	26

6.	Limiting CUTPA to the standard of illegality (i.e., the “substantial injury test”) set forth in 15 U.S.C. § 45(n) would restrict the scope of CUTPA, provide less guidance for businesses and consumers, and increase the cost and uncertainty of litigation.....	28
7.	Under no circumstances should any change be applied retroactively in this case.....	30
C.	This Case is Not Suitable for Considering Whether to Change the Well-Settled Standard of Unfairness.....	31
II.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Denying Defendant’s Belated Motion for Reconsideration.....	32
III.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding Punitive Damages.....	34
A.	An Award of Punitive Damages Under CUTPA Does Not Require a Finding of Immoral, Unscrupulous, Unethical, or Oppressive Behavior.....	34
B.	The Evidence at Trial Supports the Trial Court’s Finding That The Hartford’s Conduct Reveals Reckless Indifference to the Rights of Appraisers and Body Shops.....	36
IV.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Awarding the Carefully Crafted Injunctive Relief to Remediate The Hartford’s Unfair Trade Practices.....	37
V.	Plaintiffs’ CUTPA Claim is Not Preempted by CUIPA.....	39
A.	Defendant has Waived This Argument Having Not Preserved the Issue for Appeal.....	39
B.	Even had the Defendant Preserved the Issue, CUIPA Does Not Preempt the CUTPA Claim Made in This Case.....	41
VI.	Even if the Court Were to Decide Not to Affirm the Jury Verdict, Which it Should Not, It Cannot Enter Judgment for Defendant Because of Material Errors by the Trial Court Regarding Core Evidentiary Issues in the Case.....	43
	CONCLUSION.....	45

COUNTERSTATEMENT OF ISSUES

This is an appeal from a judgment based on a jury verdict that The Hartford Fire Insurance Company (“The Hartford”) committed unfair acts and practices in violation of the Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act (“CUTPA”) by violating the public policy of Connecticut – clearly expressed in State regulations – that require an automobile physical damage appraiser to conduct “fair and impartial appraisals,” to “disregard any efforts on the part of others to influence his judgment or the interests of the parties involved,” and to prepare “an independent appraisal of damage.” The jury awarded \$14.765 million in compensatory damages to the plaintiff class of more than one thousand Connecticut auto body shops based on the suppression of labor rates caused by The Hartford’s improper control of its staff appraisers. The trial court awarded \$20 million in punitive damages, having found that The Hartford “knowingly and purposefully for the enhancement of its own profits” engaged in the conduct that violated CUTPA, including efforts to cover up its unlawful practices. The trial court also entered a permanent injunction.

The judgment below raises the following issues on appeal.

1. Whether the judgment should be affirmed in all respects because:
 - a. The plain language of CUTPA and the congressional record dispositively establish that there is no legal basis for abandoning the cigarette rule (Pages 17-20).
 - b. The cigarette rule should be maintained as the well-settled standard in this state unless changed by the state legislature (Pages 20-30).
 - c. It would be unjust, inequitable and improper to make any changes in the legal standard for determining unfairness, which this Court has applied for more than three decades, including the more than ten years this case has been pending (Pages 30-31).

- d. This case is not suitable for considering whether to change the well-settled standard for determining unfairness where The Hartford was sanctioned for refusing to produce evidence relevant and material to determining unfairness under the substantial injury test-- the very standard urged by The Hartford for adoption here (Pages 31-32).
2. Whether the trial court's denial of The Hartford's motion for reconsideration should be affirmed because the trial court did not abuse its discretion in determining that the materials from the Insurance Commissioner on which The Hartford based its motion did not constitute newly discovered evidence and were not due any judicial deference (Pages 32-34).
3. Whether the trial court's award of punitive damages should be affirmed in all respects because the trial court properly exercised its discretion in awarding punitive damages based on its finding that The Hartford "knowingly and purposely for the enhancement of its own profits" engaged in conduct that violated CUTPA and made "efforts to hide or cover up its conduct" (Pages 34-36).
4. Whether the trial court's award of injunctive relief should be affirmed in all respects because:
 - a. The trial court properly exercised its discretion in awarding limited injunctive relief that was narrowly tailored to address The Hartford's unlawful conduct (Page 37).
 - b. Although the trial court in fact found that the Plaintiff class suffered irreparable harm, injunctive relief can be awarded pursuant to CUTPA without requiring a finding of irreparable harm or lack of an adequate remedy at law. (Pages 37-39).
5. Whether The Hartford's claim of preemption under the Connecticut Unfair Insurance Practices Act ("CUIPA") should be rejected because:

- a. The Hartford waived and failed to preserve any argument that Plaintiffs' CUTPA claim was preempted by CUIPA by: (i) failing to plead preemption, (ii) failing to request a jury charge on preemption or otherwise object to the jury charge on that basis, and (iii) failing at any point to present the issue to the trial court for determination (Pages 39-41).
 - b. Even had such a preemption argument been preserved for appeal, Plaintiffs' claims would not be preempted in this case because the relationship between an insurer and auto body shops is not within the "business of insurance," which defines the scope of CUIPA, and regulations governing the conduct of motor vehicle physical damage appraisers found in § 38a-790-8, adopted pursuant to C.G.S. § 38a-790, provide an independent basis for a CUTPA violation (Pages 41-43).
6. Whether any outcome would allow judgment to enter for The Hartford given errors by the trial court in certain evidentiary rulings, particularly relating to Plaintiffs' ability to satisfy the substantial injury prong of the cigarette rule (Pages 43-45).

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

Cases

<u>American Car Rental, Inc. v. Commissioner of Consumer Protection,</u> 273 Conn. 296, 869 A.2d 1198 (2005).....	25
<u>Artie's Auto Body, Inc. v. Hartford Fire Ins. Co.,</u> 287 Conn. 208, 947 A.2d 320 (2008).....	37
<u>ASRC Energy Servs. Power & Commc'ns, LLC v. Golden Valley Elec. Ass'n, Inc.,</u> 267 P.3d 1151 (Alaska 2011)	18, 22, 23, 24
<u>Associated Investment Co. Ltd. Partnership v. Williams Associates IV,</u> 230 Conn. 148, 156, 645 A.2d 505 (1994).....	20, 22, 25
<u>Banks v. Vito,</u> No. 267551, 1992 WL 43624, (Conn. Super. Ct. March 2, 1992)	36
<u>Barry v. Posi-Seal International, Inc.,</u> 40 Conn. App. 577, 672 A.2d 514 (1996)	35, 36
<u>Berin v. Olson,</u> 183 Conn. 337, 439 A.2d 357 (1981).....	38
<u>Blumberg Assoc. Worldwide, Inc. v. Brown and Brown of Conn., Inc.,</u> -A.3d-, 2014 WL 547567 (February 28, 2014)	40
<u>Broadnax v. City of New Haven,</u> 270 Conn. 133, 851 A.2d 1113 (2004).....	37
<u>Burgryn v. City of Bristol,</u> 63 Conn. App. 98, 774 A.2d 1042 (2001)	43
<u>Byrne v. Trice,</u> 170 Conn. 442, 365 A.2d 1063 (1976).....	33
<u>Caldor, Inc. v. Heslin,</u> 215 Conn. 590, 577 A.2d 1009 (1990).....	18, 25
<u>Cel-Tech Commc'ns, Inc. v. Los Angeles Cellular Tel. Co.,</u> 20 Cal. 4 th 163, 973 P.2d 527 (Cal. 1999)	24

<u>Cheshire Mortgage Service, Inc. v. Montes,</u> 223 Conn. 80, 612 A.2d 1130 (1992).....	21
<u>Chevron Oil Co., v. Huson,</u> 404 U.S. 97 (1971)	31
<u>Chroniak v. Golden Invs. Corp.,</u> 983 F.2d 1140 (1st Cir. 1993).....	28
<u>Commonwealth v. Fremont Inv. & Loan,</u> 452 Mass. 733, 897 N.E.2d 548 (2008).....	28, 45
<u>Conaway v. Prestia,</u> 191 Conn. 484, 464 A.2d 847 (1983).....	20, 25, 27
<u>Conservation Commission v. Price,</u> 193 Conn. 414, 479 A.2d 187 (1984).....	37
<u>Crews v. Pudlinski,</u> 129 Conn. App. 807, 21 A.3d 568 (2011)	27
<u>Daddona v. Liberty Mobile Home Sales, Inc.,</u> 209 Conn. 243, 550 A.2d 1061 (1988).....	25
<u>Dahlborg v. Middleboro Trust Co.,</u> 16 Mass. App. Ct. 481, 452 N.E.2d 281 (1983) (1983).....	28
<u>Department of Legal Affairs v. Rogers,</u> 329 So.2d 257 (Fla. 1976)	18
<u>Eder Bros., Inc. v. Wine Merchants of Connecticut, Inc.,</u> 275 Conn. 363, 880 A.2d 138 (2005).....	24, 27
<u>Fairchild Heights Residents Ass'n, Inc. v. Fairchild Heights, Inc.,</u> 310 Conn. 797 (2014).....	28, 37
<u>FTC v. Sperry & Hutchinson Co.,</u> 405 U.S. 233 (1972)	20, 24, 25, 26
<u>Gargano v. Heyman,</u> 203 Conn. 616, 525 A.2d 1343 (1987).....	34, 35
<u>George v. Ericson,</u> 250 Conn. 312, 736 A.2d 889 (1999).....	43

<u>Grand Sheet Metal Products Co. v. Protection Mutual Insurance Co.,</u> 34 Conn. Supp. 46, 375 A.2d 428 (1977)	35
<u>Griswold v. Connecticut,</u> 381 U.S. 479 (1965)	27
<u>Group Life & Health Insurance Co. v. Royal Drug Co.,</u> 440 U.S. 205 (1979)	8, 42
<u>Hall v. Gilbert and Bennett Manufacturing Co., Inc.,</u> 241 Conn. 282, 695 A.2d 1051 (1997).....	21
<u>Hammerberg v. Leinert,</u> 132 Conn. 596, 46 A.2d 420 (1946).....	38
<u>Harne v. Deadmond,</u> 287 Mont. 255, 954 P.2d 732 (1998)	29
<u>Harris v. Bradley Memorial Hosp. and Health Center, Inc.,</u> 296 Conn. 315, 994 A.2d 153 (2010).....	16
<u>Hartford Electrical Supply Co. v. Allen-Bradley Co.,</u> 250 Conn. 334, 736 A.2d 824 (1999).....	21
<u>Hasselt v. Lufthansa German Airlines,</u> 262 Conn. 416, 815 A.2d 94 (2003).....	34
<u>Hinchliffe v. American Motors Corp.,</u> 184 Conn. 607, 440 A.2d 810 (1981).....	24, 35
<u>Ivey, Barnum & O'Mara v. Indian Harbor Properties, Inc.,</u> 190 Conn. 528, 461 A.2d 1369, (1983).....	20, 22
<u>Jacques All Trades Corp. v. Brown,</u> 42 Conn. App. 124, 679 A.2d 27 (1996)	37
<u>Johnson Elec. Co., Inc. v. Salce Contracting Associates, Inc.,</u> 72 Conn. App. 342, 805 A.2d 735 (2002)	18, 28
<u>Joseph General Contracting, Inc. v. Couto,</u> 144 Conn. App. 241, 72 A.3d 413 (2013)	39
<u>Kapunakea Parlines v. Equilor Enterprises, LLC,</u> 679 F. Supp. 2d 1203, 1214 (D. Haw. 2009)	28

<u>Labbadia v. Bailey,</u> 152 Conn. 187, 205 A.2d 377 (1964).....	39
<u>Larsen Chelsey Realty Co. v. Larsen,</u> 232 Conn. 480, 656 A.2d 1009 (1995).....	17, 24
<u>Legg v. Castruccio,</u> 100 Md. App. 748, 771, 642 A.2d 906, 917 (Md. App. 1994).....	23
<u>Liberty Glass Co., Inc. v. Allstate Ins. Co.,</u> 607 F.2d 135 (5th Cir. 1979).....	42
<u>Martinez v. Yale-New Haven Hosp. Inc.,</u> No. 02-cv-0404001227, 2005 WL 2364901 (Conn. Super. Ct. Sept. 1, 2005)	27
<u>May Department Stores, Co. v. First Hartford Corporation,</u> 435 F. Supp. 849 (D. Conn. 1997).....	45
<u>McCann Real Equity Services XXII, LLC v. David McDermot Chevrolet, Inc.,</u> 93 Conn. App. 486, 890 A.2d 140 (2006)	22
<u>McConnell v. Beverly Enterprises – Connecticut,</u> 209 Conn. 692, 553 A.2d 596 (1989).....	27
<u>McLaughlin Ford, Inc. v. Ford Motor Co.,</u> 192 Conn. 558, 473 A.2d 1185 (1984).....	17
<u>Mead v. Burns,</u> 199 Conn. 651, 509 A.2d 11 (1986).....	39, 40, 41
<u>Minally v. Arrow Home Inspections,</u> No. 020345083, 2002 WL 31758670 (Conn. Super. Ct. Nov. 19, 2002).....	28
<u>Morrison v. Toys “R” Us., Inc.,</u> 441 Mass. 451, 806 N.E.2d 388 (Mass 204).....	23
<u>Mullin v. Guidant Corp.,</u> 114 Conn. App. 279, 970 A.2d 733 (2009)	41
<u>New Breed Logistics v. CT Indy NHTT, LLC,</u> 129 Conn. App. 563, 19 A.3d 1275.....	37
<u>New Haven Firebird Society v. Board of Fire Commissioners,</u> 32 Conn. App. 585, 630 A.2d 131 (1993)	34

<u>Normand Josef Enterprises, Inc. v. Connecticut National Bank,</u> 230 Conn. 486, A.2d 1289 (1994).....	19, 23
<u>Ostrowski v. Avery,</u> 243 Conn. 355 (1997).....	31
<u>Peets v. Define,</u> No. 307304, 1992 WL 175112 (Conn. Super)	36
<u>Perez-Dickson v. Bridgeport,</u> 304 Conn. 483 (2012)	40
<u>Potter v. Chicago Pneumatic Tool Co.,</u> 241 Conn. 199, 694 A.2d 1319 (1997).....	44
<u>Price v. Phillip Morris, Inc.,</u> 219 Ill. 2d 182, 238, 848 N.E.2d 1(2006)	45
<u>Proctor v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,</u> 675 F.2d 308 (D.C. Cir. 1982).....	42, 43
<u>Ramirez v. Health Net of Northeast, Inc.,</u> 285 Conn. 1, 938 A.2d 576 (2008).....	20
<u>Roher v. Knudson,</u> 349 Mont. 197, 203 P.3d 759 (2009)	24
<u>Schubach v. Household Finance Corp.,</u> 375 Mass. 133, 376 N.E.2d 140 (1978)).....	45
<u>Sears, Roebuck & Co. v. F.T.C.,</u> 258 F.307 (7th Cir. 1919).....	26
<u>Shell Oil Co. v. Wentworth,</u> 822 F.Supp. 878 (D. Conn. 1993).....	28
<u>Shore v. Haverson Architecture & Design, P.C.,</u> 92 Conn. App. 469, 886 A.2d 837 (2005)	32
<u>Smith v. Snyder,</u> 267 Conn. 456, 467-68 (2004).....	36
<u>Smith v. Wade,</u> 461 U.S. 30 (1983)	35

<u>State v. Acordia, Inc.</u> , 310 Conn. 1 (2013).....	passim
<u>State v. Dalzell</u> , 282 Conn. 709, 924 A.2d 809 (2007), abrogated by, Blumberg, -A.3d-, 2014 WL 547567	40
<u>State v. Dematteo</u> , 186 Conn. 696, 443 A.2d 915 (1982).....	44
<u>State v. Lombardo Bros. Mason Contractors, Inc.</u> , 307 Conn. 412, 54 A.3d 1005 (2012).....	21
<u>Stokes v. Norwich Taxi, LLC</u> , 289 Conn. 465, 958 A.2d 1195 (2008).....	40
<u>State v. O'Neill Investigations, Inc.</u> , 609 P.2d 520 (Alaska 1980)	45
<u>Stephen Harris v. Bradley Memorial Hospital and Health Center</u> , 306 Conn. 304, (2012).....	45
<u>Sportsmen's Boating Corp. v. Hensley</u> , 192 Conn. 747, 474 A.2d 780 (1984).....	25
<u>Terracino v. Fairway Asset Mgmt., Inc.</u> , 75 Conn. App. 63, 815 A.2d 157 (2003)	32
<u>Textile Workers v. Lincoln Mills</u> , 353 U.S. 448 (1957)	27
<u>Thames River Recycling, Inc. v. Gallo</u> , 50 Conn. App. 767, 720 A.2d 242 (1998)	26, 27
<u>In re TJX Companies Retail Security Breach Litigation</u> , 564 F.3d 489 (1st Cir. 2009).....	45
<u>Tucker v. Service Builders</u> , 180 S.W.3d 109 (Tenn. Ct. App. 2005).....	23
<u>Ulbrich v. Groth</u> , 310 Conn. 375, A.3d 764 (2013).....	passim
<u>United States Technologies v. American Home Insurance Company</u> , 118 F. Supp. 2d 174 (D. Conn. 2000).....	35

<u>United States v. Association of Casualty and Surety Companies, et. al.,</u> 63 Civ. 3106 (S.D.N.Y. 1963)	44, 45
<u>Ventres v. Goodspeed Airport, LLC,</u> 275 Conn. 105, 881 A.2d 937 (2005).....	21
<u>Web Press Services Corp. v. New London Motors Corp.,</u> 203 Conn. 342, 525 A.2d 57 (1987).....	20
<u>Williams Ford, Inc. v. Hartford Courant Co.,</u> 232 Conn. 559, 657 A.2d 212 (1995).....	30
<u>Willow Springs Condominium Assn., Inc. v. Seventh BRT Development Corp.,</u> 245 Conn. 1, 717 A.2d 77 (1998).....	40

Statutes

Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 42-110	<i>passim</i>
Connecticut Unfair Insurance Practices Act, Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-815	<i>passim</i>
Federal Trade Commission Act, 15 U.S.C. § 45 <i>et seq.</i>	<i>passim</i>
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 1-2z.....	18
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21-80.....	25
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 38a-1(10)	42
15 U.S.C. § 1012(b).....	41
1984 Conn. Pub. Acts. 84-468 § 2	22

Regulations and Legislative History

Conn. Agencies Regs. § 38a-790-3.....	3
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 38a-790-5.....	3
Conn. Agencies Regs. § 38a-790-8.....	3, 8, 9, 42
16 Conn. H.R. Proc. Vol. 16, Pt. 14, 1973 Sess. at 7323	18
19 Conn. H.R. Proc. Vol. 19, Pt. 6 at 2188	18
19 Conn. H.R. Proc. Vol. 19, Pt. 6 at 2190	18

Other Authorities

ABA Section of Antitrust Law, Consumer Protection Law Developments (2009)25

16A Am. Jur.2d..... 18

Neil W. Averitt, The Meaning of “Unfair Acts or Practices” in § 5 of the FTC Act,
70 Geo. L. J. 225, 248-50 (1980)29

David L. Belt, The Standard for Determining “Unfair Acts or Practices”
Under State Unfair Trade Practice Acts, 80 Conn. B.J. 247, (2006)..... 18, 23, 29

David A. Rice, Consumer Unfairness at the FTC: Misadventures in Law
and Economics, 52 Geo. Wash. L. Rev. 1, 26 (1984).....28, 29

Jean Braucher, Defining Unfairness: Empathy and Economic Analysis
at the Federal Trade Commission, 68 B.U.L. Rev. 349, 408-409 (1988).....25

Restatement (Second) of Torts, § 908(1) (1979).....35

R. Langer, et al., Connecticut Unfair Trade Practices,
Connecticut Practice Series, 2013-2014 Ed. passim

Richard Craswell, The Identification of Unfair Acts and Practices
by the Federal Trade Commission, 1981 Wis. L. Rev. 107, 114 (1981)29

Op. Atty. Gen. No. 03-014 (Sept. 23, 2003), 2003 WL 2228739342
